

Nos. 23-15650, 24-1979

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANDREW HARRINGTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-00940-DJH
Hon. Diane J. Humetawa, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Lauren E. Bateman
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

September 4, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A federal court may constitutionally adjudicate claims of out-of-state members of an FLSA collective action where the court has personal jurisdiction over the defendant as to the claims of the named plaintiffs.	5
A. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> rests on constitutional principles that limit state-court authority but are inapplicable in federal court.	5
B. The Fourteenth Amendment does not by its own force limit the personal jurisdiction of federal courts.	7
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 does not limit a federal court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction over a defendant with respect to the claims of out-of-state opt-in members of an FLSA collective action.....	11
A. The text and structure of Rule 4 foreclose Cracker Barrel’s interpretation.	11
B. Cracker Barrel’s interpretation of Rule 4 would undermine the comprehensive remedial framework of the FLSA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Board of Trustees, Sheet Metal Workers’ National Pension Fund v. Elite Erectors, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	5
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	6
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	5, 8, 9
<i>Lorelei Corp. v. County of Guadalupe</i> , 940 F.2d 717 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Mickles v. Country Club Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	7, 12, 13
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	9

Robertson v. Railroad Labor Board,
268 U.S. 619 (1925) 9

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 7

United Rope Distributors, Inc. v. Seatrion Marine Corp.,
930 F.2d 532 (7th Cir. 1991) 10

Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc.,
No. 23-2964, 2024 WL 3841024 (7th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024)..... 7

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014) 13

Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.
23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022) 10, 15, 16

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 6, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 19, 20

29 U.S.C. § 203(b)..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 206 19

29 U.S.C. § 207 19

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 4..... *passim*

Rule 4(b) 11, 15

Rule 4(c)	11, 15
Rule 4(k)(1)(A)	12, 13, 14
Rule 4(k)(1)(B)	12
Rule 4(k)(2)	9
Rule 4(m)	<i>passim</i>
